North and South

A STATISTICAL PROFILE

Production Teams:

Northern Ireland Republic of Ireland
Oonagh Cunning Mary Murphy
Celeste McCallion Sharon Coleman
Melanie Morrow Elma Mulcahy

Central Statistics Office
An Phriomh-Oifig Staidrimh

Northern Ireland
@Statlstlcs &
esearch o
agency C}Q\\‘
\‘

A JOINT PUBLICATION



© Crown copyright 2003

© Government of Ireland 2003
Material jointly compiled, edited and presented
by the Central Statistics Office and

Northern Ireland Statistics & Research Agency.

Reproduction is authorised, except for commercial
purposes, provided the source is acknowledged.



FOREWORD

We are delighted to join in publishing the second North-South Statistical Profile which draws together
official social and economic statistics for both parts of Ireland and tracks significant change over time.
This updates the first edition published in January 2001.

The publication inevitably focuses on those areas where comparable data are readily available.
Differences between the two jurisdictions and issues such as data availability and definition mean that it
has not been possible to produce comparative data for all policy areas. Nonetheless, we have been able
to provide closely comparable data on many important sectors including demography, agriculture, the
economy and the labour market.

We trust that this Statistical Overview will continue to be of value to Government Departments and
Agencies and to the Cross-Border Bodies established under the Belfast Agreement. It should also be of
interest to those who wish to study the dynamics of social and economic change in the two parts of
Ireland.

We are grateful to the staff of our respective organisations who undertook the painstaking work of
identifying data sources, checking them for comparability, compiling the tables and footnotes and
drafting the commentary at the beginning of each chapter. We also want to record our appreciation to the
Central Statistics Office’s Publications Unit in Cork which was responsible for designing and typesetting
the report.

This report is being published on the CSO and NISRA websites. An updated paper edition is being
planned for end 2003.

DONAL GARVEY Dr. NORMAN CAVEN
Director General Chief Executive
CSO NISRA

January 2003






INTRODUCTION ooo

CHAPTER1

U5 Population &
' y Households

4 [h_ Eﬂ

]'- ) |

el ]

CHAPTER2?2 W

*  Health &
'_‘ Vital Statistics

"‘

CHAPTERS3 a2
Industry
& Finance

SUMMARY

CHAPTERS

_.I _‘ _.I =

Labour Market
CHAPTERSG® 5@

Agriculture
CHAPTER?7 2

Transport

& Tourism

CHAPTERS

SSa

European Unio

CONTACT POINTS




CONTENTS

CHAPTER1

=

Population & Households :

? j._ : : i 1.1 Population by gender, 1841 - 2001 3
—— ' Figure 1.1 Population 1841 - 2001 4
1.2 Estimated population by age and gender, 2001 5

Figure 1.2 Estimated population by age and gender, 1999 6

1.3 Population by age 7

1.4 Population by gender, age and marital status 8

1.5 Migration 10

1.6 Household size 11

1.7 Household tenure, 1999-00 12

Figure 1.3 Household tenure, 1999-00 12

1.8 Dwellings completed and average new house prices 13

Figure 1.4 Average new house prices 14

Technical Notes 15

CHAPTER?2 ’ﬂ%
‘' Health & Vital Statistics

~ 2.1 Marriages, births and deaths 19

Figure 2.1 Birth rates, 1970 - 2001 19

2.2 Births by age of mother 20

2.3 Births outside marriage 21

2.4 Life expectancy at birth and at 65 years 22

2.5 Most popular babies’ names, 2001 22
2.6 Principal cause of death 23
2.7 Cancer deaths 24
Figure 2.2 Cancer death rates 24
2.8 Hospital statistics 25
Technical Notes 26

Vi



CONTENTS

CHAPTERS3 . 27
Industry & Finance

3.1A Gross Value Added and GVA per capita in

Republic of Ireland 29
3.1B Gross Domestic Product and GDP per capita in

Northern Ireland 29
3.2A Gross Value Added at basic prices in Republic of

Ireland by sector of origin 30
3.2B Gross Domestic Product at basic prices in

Northern Ireland by industry 31
3.3A Gross Value Added per capita in Republic of Ireland

by sub-region 32
3.3B Gross Domestic Product per capita in Northern Ireland

by sub-region 32
3.4 Average gross weekly earnings of manual workers

in selected industry sectors 33
3.5 Percentage of average weekly household expenditure

on goods and services, 1999-00 34

Figure 3.1 Average weekly household expenditure

on goods and services, 1999-00 34

3.6  Average weekly household income by source, 1999-00 35

Figure 3.2 Average weekly household income by source,

1999-00 35
Technical Notes 36

vii



CONTENTS

CHAPTERS

41
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5

Schools, pupils and teachers

Pupil:Teacher ratios

Single sex and co-educational second level schools
Figure 4.1 Second level schools by gender category
Higher education enrolments

First destinations of third level students who
qualified in 1999/00

Figure 4.2 First destinations of third level undergraduate
students who qualified in 1999/00

Technical Notes

39
40
41
41
42

43

44
45

viii

Labour Market

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6

5.7
5.8

5.9

ILO economic status

Males by ILO economic status

Females by ILO economic status

Labour force participation rates

Persons in employment by gender and industry, Spring 2001
ILO unemployment rates by gender

Figure 5.1 ILO unemployment rates

ILO long term unemployed

Claimants of welfare benefits associated with unemployment

Figure 5.2 Total claimants of welfare benefits associated
with unemployment

Youth claimants of welfare benefits associated with
unemployment

Technical Notes

49
50
51
52
53
54
54
55
56

56

57
58



CONTENTS

CHAPTERGE®G 5@

Agriculture

6.1 Estimated value of the agriculture output - livestock
and livestock products 61

6.2 Estimated percentage distribution of the agricultural
output - livestock and livestock products 62

Figure 6.1 Estimated percentage distribution of the
agriculture output - livestock and livestock

products, 2001 63
6.3 Estimated value of the agriculture output - crops,
fruit and horticulture 64
6.4  Area of agricultural land under crops, fruit, horticulture
and grass 65
Figure 6.2 Percentage of area under selected crops,
fruit and horticulture in 1999 66
Figure 6.3 Value of gross agriculture output 66
6.5 Livestock numbers for selected categories 67
Figure 6.4 Livestock numbers for selected
categories, 1999 67
6.6  Agriculture labour input (persons) 68
6.7 Employment in agriculture as a proportion of
total employment 69
Figure 6.5 Employment in agriculture as a
proportion of total employment 69
6.8 Sea fish landings by species 70

Figure 6.6 Percentage of sea fish landings by species, 2000 70

Technical Notes 71



CONTENTS

CHAPTER7

Transport & Tourism

7.1 New private cars registered for the first time
Figure 7.1 New private cars registered for the first time
7.2 New car registrations - ten most popular makes, 2000
7.3 Allfirst time vehicle registrations by taxation group
7.4 Driving test pass rates by gender
7.5 Bus transport
7.6 Rail transport
7.7 Method of travel to work, 2000
7.8 Road accident deaths
Figure 7.2 Road accident death rates
7.9 Road accident deaths by category
7.10 Total inward visits by reason for journey

Technical Notes

75
75
76
77
78
79
79
80
81
81
82
83
84



CONTENTS

C HA PTERS8 @5

European Union

8.1  Population 87

8.2 Area 88
Figure 8.1 Population density, 1998 89

8.3  Percentage of the population by age, 1998 90

8.4  Dependency rate 91

8.5 Cause of death, 1994 92

8.6  Persons in employment 93

8.7 Employment, percentage in agriculture, industry and services 94

8.8 Unemployment rate 95
8.9 Long-term unemployed as a percentage of the unemployed 96
8.10 Gross Domestic Product per head (PPS) 97

Figure 8.2 Gross Domestic Product per head (PPS), 1998 98

8.11 Agricultural land as a percentge of total land area 99

8.12 Average yield of wheat and barley 100
Technical Notes 101

FURTHER INFORMATION

CONTACT POINTS

Xi






