

A STATISTICAL PROFILE

2002 EDITION

Production Teams:

Northern Ireland

Oonagh Cunning Celeste McCallion Melanie Morrow Republic of Ireland

Mary Murphy Sharon Coleman Elma Mulcahy





Central Statistics Office An Phríomh-Oifig Staidrimh

A JOINT PUBLICATION

- © Crown copyright 2003
- © Government of Ireland 2003

Material jointly compiled, edited and presented by the Central Statistics Office and Northern Ireland Statistics & Research Agency.

Reproduction is authorised, except for commercial purposes, provided the source is acknowledged.



We are delighted to join in publishing the second North-South Statistical Profile which draws together official social and economic statistics for both parts of Ireland and tracks significant change over time. This updates the first edition published in January 2001.

The publication inevitably focuses on those areas where comparable data are readily available. Differences between the two jurisdictions and issues such as data availability and definition mean that it has not been possible to produce comparative data for all policy areas. Nonetheless, we have been able to provide closely comparable data on many important sectors including demography, agriculture, the economy and the labour market.

We trust that this Statistical Overview will continue to be of value to Government Departments and Agencies and to the Cross-Border Bodies established under the Belfast Agreement. It should also be of interest to those who wish to study the dynamics of social and economic change in the two parts of Ireland.

We are grateful to the staff of our respective organisations who undertook the painstaking work of identifying data sources, checking them for comparability, compiling the tables and footnotes and drafting the commentary at the beginning of each chapter. We also want to record our appreciation to the Central Statistics Office's Publications Unit in Cork which was responsible for designing and typesetting the report.

This report is being published on the CSO and NISRA websites. An updated paper edition is being planned for end 2003.



DONAL GARVEY Director General CSO



Dr. NORMAN CAVEN Chief Executive NISRA

January 2003



INTRODUCTION



















FURTHER INFORMATION

-103-

CONTACTPOINTS 109



ī

CHAPTER 1			
	Population & Households		
	1.1	Population by gender, 1841 - 2001	3
		Figure 1.1 Population 1841 - 2001	4
	1.2	Estimated population by age and gender, 2001	5
		Figure 1.2 Estimated population by age and gender, 1999	6
	1.3	Population by age	7
	1.4	Population by gender, age and marital status	8
	1.5	Migration	10
	1.6	Household size	11
	1.7	Household tenure, 1999-00	12
		Figure 1.3 Household tenure, 1999-00	12
	1.8	Dwellings completed and average new house prices	13
		Figure 1.4 Average new house prices	14
		Technical Notes	15

CHAPIER2			
Salar 1	Не	alth & Vital Statistics	U <i>U</i>
	2.1	Marriages, births and deaths	19
		Figure 2.1 Birth rates, 1970 - 2001	19
	2.2	Births by age of mother	20
	2.3	Births outside marriage	21
	2.4	Life expectancy at birth and at 65 years	22
	2.5	Most popular babies' names, 2001	22
	2.6	Principal cause of death	23
	2.7	Cancer deaths	24
		Figure 2.2 Cancer death rates	24
	2.8	Hospital statistics	25
		Technical Notes	26

СНАРТЕК З			97
1.	Ind	ustry & Finance	<u> </u>
	3.1A	Gross Value Added and GVA per capita in Republic of Ireland	29
	3.1B	Gross Domestic Product and GDP per capita in Northern Ireland	29
	3.2A	Gross Value Added at basic prices in Republic of Ireland by sector of origin	30
	3.2B	Gross Domestic Product at basic prices in Northern Ireland by industry	31
	3.3A	Gross Value Added per capita in Republic of Ireland by sub-region	32
	3.3B	Gross Domestic Product per capita in Northern Ireland by sub-region	32
	3.4	Average gross weekly earnings of manual workers in selected industry sectors	33
	3.5	Percentage of average weekly household expenditure on goods and services, 1999-00	34
		Figure 3.1 Average weekly household expenditure on goods and services, 1999-00	34
	3.6	Average weekly household income by source, 1999-00	35
		Figure 3.2 Average weekly household income by source, 1999-00	35
		Technical Notes	36



CHAPTER 4			27
	Ed	ucation	
	4.1	Schools, pupils and teachers	39
and the second sec	4.2	Pupil:Teacher ratios	40
	4.3	Single sex and co-educational second level schools	41
		Figure 4.1 Second level schools by gender category	41
	4.4	Higher education enrolments	42
	4.5	First destinations of third level students who qualified in 1999/00	43
		Figure 4.2 First destinations of third level undergraduate students who qualified in 1999/00	44
		Technical Notes	45

CHAPTER 5			
	_	bour Market ILO economic status	49
	5.2	Males by ILO economic status	50
	5.3	Females by ILO economic status	51
	5.4	Labour force participation rates	52
	5.5	Persons in employment by gender and industry, Spring 2001	53
	5.6	ILO unemployment rates by gender	54
		Figure 5.1 ILO unemployment rates	54
	5.7	ILO long term unemployed	55
	5.8	Claimants of welfare benefits associated with unemployment	56
		Figure 5.2 Total claimants of welfare benefits associated with unemployment	56
	5.9	Youth claimants of welfare benefits associated with unemployment	57
		Technical Notes	58

СНАРТЕК 6			EO	
Charles and Par	Agriculture			
1000	6.1	Estimated value of the agriculture output - livestock and livestock products	61	
	6.2	Estimated percentage distribution of the agricultural output - livestock and livestock products	62	
		Figure 6.1 Estimated percentage distribution of the agriculture output - livestock and livestock products, 2001	63	
	6.3	Estimated value of the agriculture output - crops, fruit and horticulture	64	
	6.4	Area of agricultural land under crops, fruit, horticulture and grass	65	
		Figure 6.2 Percentage of area under selected crops, fruit and horticulture in 1999	66	
		Figure 6.3 Value of gross agriculture output	66	
	6.5	Livestock numbers for selected categories	67	
		Figure 6.4 Livestock numbers for selected categories, 1999	67	
	6.6	Agriculture labour input (persons)	68	
	6.7	Employment in agriculture as a proportion of total employment	69	
		Figure 6.5 Employment in agriculture as a proportion of total employment	69	
	6.8	Sea fish landings by species	70	
		Figure 6.6 Percentage of sea fish landings by species, 2000	70	
		Technical Notes	71	

CHAPTER7 **Transport & Tourism** 7.1 New private cars registered for the first time 75 Figure 7.1 New private cars registered for the first time 75 7.2 New car registrations - ten most popular makes, 2000 76 7.3 All first time vehicle registrations by taxation group 77 7.4 Driving test pass rates by gender 78 7.5 Bus transport 79 7.6 Rail transport 79 7.7 Method of travel to work, 2000 80 7.8 Road accident deaths 81 Figure 7.2 Road accident death rates 81 7.9 Road accident deaths by category 82 7.10 Total inward visits by reason for journey 83 **Technical Notes** 84

СНАРТЕК 8				
* *	European Union			
1. 2	8.1	Population	87	
	8.2	Area	88	
		Figure 8.1 Population density, 1998	89	
	8.3	Percentage of the population by age, 1998	90	
	8.4	Dependency rate	91	
	8.5	Cause of death, 1994	92	
	8.6	Persons in employment	93	
	8.7	Employment, percentage in agriculture, industry and services	94	
	8.8	Unemployment rate	95	
	8.9	Long-term unemployed as a percentage of the unemployed	96	
	8.10	Gross Domestic Product per head (PPS)	97	
		Figure 8.2 Gross Domestic Product per head (PPS), 1998	98	
	8.11	Agricultural land as a percentge of total land area	99	
	8.12	Average yield of wheat and barley	100	
		Technical Notes	101	

FURTHER INFORMATION

CONTACT	POINTS	100

-1-0-3-